grouping, the total lines served would be at most 72% of the total sample.  The dilemma is apparent, as an economically rational carrier facing
increasing competition and meaningful capital allocation decisions is compelled to consider discontinuing the provision of ―supported
services‖ (based on anticipated ROIs) to almost 30% of its existing customers.  All of this analysis presumes that there are no policy constraints
imposed on the carrier and that the carrier can respond in an economically rational manner, and that USF monies can be paid to a more
concentrated service area.  At the present, the policy requires that the incumbent cannot selectively serve customers in its region.   It is not true,
however, that the competitors are required to assume the same obligations to receive USF monies, raising the disturbing question of whether
there is true competitive neutrality in such a scenario.

Table 4: Calculation of lines an economically rational carrier would choose to serve, including USF receipts

% of Total Served Unserved

Sub-WC Groupings: Lines ROI (ROI > 10%) (ROI < 10%)

Wire Centers w ith combined negative returns

Tow n Center - sub-w ire center segments 6% 7% 6%

Outside of Tow n - sub-w ire center segments 6% -10% 6%

Wire Centers w ith combined returns of 0%-10%

Tow n Center - sub-w ire center segments 17% 19% 17%

Outside of Tow n - sub-w ire center segments 16% -3% 16%

Wire Centers w ith combined returns greater than 10%

Tow n Center - sub-w ire center segments 25% 28% 25%

Outside of Tow n - sub-w ire center segments 30% 9% 30%

Total 100% 42% 58%

Including USF Support

Source: Sampled Texas rural company data, and Balhoff & Rowe, LLC.

To summarize this initial section, the data tell a relatively compelling story.  The analyses regarding the financial characteristics of rural service, both
with and without USF, highlight at least three important points.  First, USF appears to be demonstrably necessary to support the provision of affordable
service in sparsely-populated, primarily Outside of Town regions.  Second, the current USF receipts appear to be approximately right-sized when averaged
across these carriers’ regions today, although this study indicates a potential need for additional support given that the 7% ROI for all wire centers including